

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 20-0030

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

LATRICE L. LACEY,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY
THE HON. STUART P. WERLING, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

MICHAEL J. WALTON
Scott County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 9

ROUTING STATEMENT.....13

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....13

ARGUMENT.....17

I. Whether or not this is a “final judgment of sentence” under section 814.6(1)(a), the district court did not abuse its discretion by proceeding to sentencing.17

A. Lacey’s jurisdictional arguments cannot show that it was an abuse of discretion to proceed with sentencing because, if she had no right of appeal, she could apply for interlocutory review instead.....18

B. District courts have broad discretion to decide whether to proceed to sentencing or to stay the pronouncement and imposition of sentence in unusual situations like this one. .21

C. This Court may find that this is a final judgment under section 814.6(1)(a), or it may find it is not. 23

II. The evidence was sufficient to support conviction for second-degree harassment. 43

III. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in excluding text messages with prejudicial content or in excluding evidence about cycles of domestic abuse. .49

IV. The sentencing court did not abuse its discretion..... 56

CONCLUSION 60

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937)	41
<i>United States v. Abrams</i> , 137 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 1998).....	42
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 327 U.S. 106 (1946)	38
<i>United States v. Kaufmann</i> , 951 F.2d 793 (7th Cir. 1992)	39, 42
<i>United States v. King</i> , 257 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2001).....	41
<i>United States v. Leichter</i> , 160 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 24 F.3d 28 (9th Cir. 1994).....	40, 41

State Cases

<i>Banco Mortgage Co. v. Steil</i> , 351 N.W.2d 784 (Iowa 1984).....	19
<i>Crowell v. State Pub., Def.</i> , 845 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2014)	17
<i>Daughenbaugh v. State</i> , 805 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2011)	24
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 443 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 1989)	37
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002).....	29
<i>Hammer v. Branstad</i> , 463 N.W.2d 86 (Iowa 1990)	19
<i>Jensen v. State</i> , 312 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 1981).....	17
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	43, 49
<i>McGuire v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 189 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa 1971).....	26
<i>McIntyre v. Hooks</i> , No. 2019–0042, 2020 WL 3579809 (Ohio July 2, 2020).....	37
<i>Qualley v. Chrysler Credit Corp.</i> , 261 N.W.2d 466 (Iowa 1978).....	17
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 246 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 1976)	24
<i>State v. Artzer</i> , 609 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2000).....	21

<i>State v. Aumann</i> , 236 N.W.2d 320 (Iowa 1975).....	25
<i>State v. Ayers</i> , 590 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 1999)	56
<i>State v. Babers</i> , 514 N.W.2d 79 (Iowa 1994).....	20
<i>State v. Banes</i> , 910 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018).....	44
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 60 N.W. 486 (Iowa 1894).....	28
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 158 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 1968).....	37
<i>State v. Catt</i> , 435 P.3d 1255 (N.M. Ct. App. 2018)	38, 41
<i>State v. Compiano</i> , 154 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 1967)	29
<i>State v. Coughlin</i> , 200 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1972).....	24
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 151 N.E.3d 574 (Ohio 2020)	32, 33
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 944 N.W.2d 641 (Iowa 2020).....	31
<i>State v. Einfeldt</i> , 914 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 2018)	34, 36, 50
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 671 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2003)	44, 48
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 672 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 2003).....	51, 57
<i>State v. Farmer</i> , 234 N.W.2d 89 (Iowa 1975)	24
<i>State v. Formaro</i> , 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	57
<i>State v. Happe</i> , No. 19–0144, 2020 WL 4497428 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 5, 2020)	51
<i>State v. Hawkeye Bail Bonds, Surety</i> , 565 N.W.2d 615 (Iowa 1997)	21
<i>State v. Heard</i> , 934 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 2019).....	34
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 860 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	57
<i>State v. Huser</i> , 894 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 2017).....	34, 43

<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Jones County</i> , 902 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2017)	22
<i>State v. Laffey</i> , 600 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1999)	57
<i>State v. Leedom</i> , 938 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2020).....	50
<i>State v. Lekin</i> , 271 N.W.2d 697 (Iowa 1978)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>State v. Longo</i> , 608 N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 2000)	58
<i>State v. Loyd</i> , 530 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1995)	57
<i>State v. Loye</i> , 670 N.W.2d 141 (Iowa 2003).....	24
<i>State v. Lundeen</i> , 297 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa Ct. App. 1980)	27
<i>State v. McCave</i> , 805 N.W.2d 290 (Neb. 2011).....	38, 41
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006)	52
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 671 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2003)	29
<i>State v. Propps</i> , 897 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2017)	17, 24, 25
<i>State v. Putman</i> , 848 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	52
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 809 N.W.2d 80 (Iowa 2012)	20
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001)	54
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012)	43
<i>State v. Schlitter</i> , 881 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2016)	34, 36
<i>State v. Soppe</i> , 374 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 1985).....	24
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 326 N.W.2d 361 (Iowa 1982)	39
<i>State v. Talerico</i> , 290 N.W. 660 (Iowa 1940).....	28
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 689 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 2004)	51
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 547 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1996).....	57
<i>State v. Uranga</i> , 950 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 2020).....	30

<i>State v. Waters</i> , 597 S.W.3d 185 (Mo. 2020)	38
<i>State v. Willet</i> , 305 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 1981)	20
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 929 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2019)	34
<i>State v. Windsor</i> , 316 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 1982).....	50
<i>Sweeney v. City of Bettendorf</i> , 762 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 2009)	18
<i>Young v. Gregg</i> , 480 N.W.2d 75 (Iowa 1992)	20

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 356.7.....	22
Iowa Code § 602.4102(1)	23
Iowa Code § 811.1(1)	22
Iowa Code § 814.13	39
Iowa Code § 814.5.....	27
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a).....	23
Iowa Code § 814.7.....	33
Iowa Code § 901.8.....	30
Iowa Code § 902.4	30, 31
Iowa Code § 903A.2(1)(a)(2)	22
Iowa Code § 903.2	30, 31

State Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.104(1)(b)(2).....	38
Iowa R. App. P. 6.104(1)(d)	36
Iowa R. App. P. 6.104(2).....	36
Iowa R. App. P. 6.108	18, 32

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907	23
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.6(1)	28
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.23(1)	21
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.26(1)(a).....	31
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.26(2)(c).....	39

Other Authorities

15B Wright, Miller, & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3918.7 (2d ed. 1992)	39
